rates and exchange rates. The range of changes represents our view of the changes that are reasonably possible over a one year
period.

The fair values of interest rate swaps, interest rate options, forward rate agreements and forward foreign exchange
contracts set out below represent the replacement costs calculated using market rates of interest and exchange at
December 31, 2017. The fair value of long term borrowings has been calculated by discounting expected future cash flows at
market rates.

Our use of financial instruments and our accounting policies for financial instruments are described more fully in note 19
to the consolidated financial statements as set forth under the heading ‘Financial Instruments’ on page 147 to 152 of the
Group’s Annual Reports and Financial Statements 2017 and are incorporated herein by reference to Exhibit 15.2.

(a) Interest Rate Risk

The following sensitivity analysis assumes an immediate 100 basis point change in interest rates for all currencies and
maturities from their levels at December 31, 2017 with all other variables held constant.

Financial Instrument

Fair Value
December 31,

2017

Fair Value Change Fair Value
December 31,

2016

Fair Value Change
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
+100

basis points
-100

basis points
(In millions) (In millions)

Short-term borrowings ..... £ (464) £ — £ — £ (521) £ — £ —
Long-term borrowings (including

current portion) ..... (4,717) 222 (241) (4,727) 207 (226)
Interest rate swaps (swapping fixed rate

debt to floating) ..... 47 (100) 108 (7) (77) 83

A 100 basis point change in interest rates would not result in a material change to the fair value of other financial
instruments.

At December 31, 2017, 44% of gross borrowings are either fixed rate or have been fixed through the use of interest rate
swaps, forward rate agreements and options. A 100 basis point reduction in interest rates would result in an estimated
decrease in net finance costs of £26 million (2016: £25 million), based on the composition of financial instruments including
cash, cash equivalents, bank loans and commercial paper borrowings at December 31, 2017. A 100 basis points rise in interest
rates would result in an estimated increase in net finance costs of £26 million (2016: £25 million).

(b) Foreign Exchange Rate Risk

The following sensitivity analysis assumes an immediate 10% change in all foreign currency exchange rates against
sterling from their levels at December 31, 2017 with all other variables held constant. A +10% change indicates a
strengthening of the currency against sterling and a -10% change indicates a weakening of the currency against sterling.

Financial Instrument

Fair Value
December 31,

2017
Fair Value Change

Fair Value
December 31,

2016
Fair Value Change

+10% -10% +10% -10%
(In millions) (In millions)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... £ 111 £ 11 £ (11) £ 162 £ 16 £ (16)
Short-term borrowings ..... (464) (20) 20 (521) (33) 33
Long-term borrowings (including

current portion) ..... (4,717) (441) 441 (4,727) (410) 410
Interest rate swaps (including cross

currency interest rate swaps) . . . . . 47 5 (5) (3) (1) 1
Forward foreign exchange

contracts ..... 11 (78) 78 (123) (47) 47

A 10% change in foreign currency exchange rates would not result in a material change to the fair value of other
financial instruments.

55

ITEM 12: DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES OTHER THAN EQUITY SECURITIES

Fees and charges for American Depositary Receipt (ADR) holders

Citibank N.A., as depositary for the RELX PLC and RELX NV ADR programmes, collects its fees for delivery and
surrender of American Depositary Shares (ADSs) directly from investors depositing shares or surrendering ADSs for the
purpose of withdrawal or from intermediaries acting for them. The depositary collects fees for making distributions to